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Preabiness Fealthcare Center

is owned and operated by the
Passaic County Board of Chosen
Freeholders. Our  mission is to
provide the  finest care to our
patients and residents. We offer
sub-acute care, physical rehabili-
tation, long-term care, behavioral
management, Ventilator / Respir-
atory Care, Hospice and Palliative
Care, and Respite services.
Preakness Healthcare Center has
been providing  high-quality

healthcare to the community since
1929.

“HEROES*

Thank you to the Trentacost family for the

donation of our “Preakness Strong” signs.

Welcome
Back!

Begins Outdoor Visitation

After a 3 month visitation restriction, due
to the Covid-19 Pandemic and safety of
our residents, we welcomed family and
friends on Father’s Day. We appreciate the
continued cooperation of our Preakness
Community as we make every effort to
provide a safe visiting setting for our resi-
dents and their guests.

o

Visitation by appointment is scheduled
daily, weather permitting, under the super-
vision of staff who will wear an N-95
mask.

#PreaknessStrong

#PreaknessStrong

be requested by
calling 973-585-2132 or by email to

Appointments may

Icorrado@passaiccountynj.org.
1:30 pm - 2:15 pm
2:30 pm - 3:15 pm
3:30pm - 4:15 pm
4:30pm - 5:15 pm

The phone messages are checked when
staff are not in the office. As reminders, as
per the NJ DOH Directive, visitors may
not use facility restrooms nor may visitors
or residents smoke or eat during the visit.
Water may be brought in but may not be
shared. Packages must be left at the Securi-
ty desk for delivery after the visit. Social
distancing must be practiced during the
visit and masks must be worn by staff, resi-
dents and visitors. The Outdoor Visitation
Policy may be obtained from the Passaic
County website, www.passaiccountynj.org,
under Preakness Healthcare Center and are
available in the front lobby of the facility.

#PreaknessStrong



http://www.passaiccountynj.org
mailto:lcorrado@passaiccountynj.org
https://us-east-2.protection.sophos.com?d=passaiccountynj.org&u=d3d3LnBhc3NhaWNjb3VudHluai5vcmc=&e=c3V6YW5uZWRAcGFzc2FpY2NvdW50eW5qLm9yZw==&t=MWk5eWY3SDFHZUsxdG9sZ1FUK2M5MmwzQ2ZyVXRLek5jWHFOSUVBcTg5ST0=&h=d451f037ffe8479c954a884112337b40
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Preakness Healthcare

Outdoor Views

Center

Important Facility Information

at Preabiness Fealthicare Center

VISIT US ON-LINE!

www.passaiccountynj.org

* Click on the Preakness
Healthcare Center tab*

Stay Connected!

Join Our
Email List

Results of the most recent survey conducted by the
NJ Department of Health, including the plan of
correction in effect, are available for your review in

State Survey Results Contact Suzanne McEvoy

973-585-2161

smcevoy@passaiccountynj.org

to sign UP! New pavers provided by the Passaic County Parks Department.

the Main Lobby and rear entrance.

Duty
24/1!

Someone is always available “On Call”

at 973-617-7496.

Director of Nursing
Suja Samuel

Assistant Director of Nursing

Daniel Nasulme

Nursing Supervisors
7-3 shift

Hardeep Singh Deol
3-11 shift
Mark DeloSantos, Damian Dymka, Marc
11-7 shift

Patrick Kuiken, Evelyn Lintag , Juan Saavedra,

Joven Baldevarona, Jessy Varghese
Nursing Department Secretary

Georges

Ibelise “Ibby” Grullon

A successful harvest is growing in our resident garden.
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Happy CNA Week !

June 18 - 25, 2020
Preabiness Fealthcare Center

Homnors the Hard Work and Dedication of our CNAs!
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WHAT’S COOKIN’?

Behind the Scenes with the Prealness FHealthcare Center
Dietary Department & Passaic County Meals on Wheels

DID YOU KNOW?

o Approximately 750 resident meals, 320 snacks, and 315 staff meals are prepared daily.

e The Preakness Kitchen operates from 5am until 10pm daily.

o Nearly 80 full time, part time and per diem staff members make up the Dietary Department. The
roles include and are not limited to Management, Cooks, Stock, Food Preparation, Hospitali-
ty/Rotunda staff, Cleaning, Tray Line, Meal Pass and Meals on Wheels Prep Team.

Meals on Wheels (MOW) of Passaic County has been prepared through the Preakness
Healthcare Center kitchen for 20+ years.

A team preps bags to go along with each MOW meal that includes 8oz of milk, 40z juice,
1 dessert, and 1 slice of bread. Cereal and fresh fruit are included in breakfast bags.

Monday through Friday, 825 Breakfast and Lunch meals are prepared for MOW, with an
additional 250 meals added on Tuesdays and Thursdays and 125 lunches prepped daily on the
weekends! - That's approximately 4, 875 meals weekly for Meals on Wheels alone!
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A Special Thanks te...

...Cecilia and Rutgers Cooperative for the donation

of tomato plants for our resident garden!

"'LOVING MEMORY
of eur
Pueakiness FHealthcare Center
residents who have gone to

their rest. May they :
rest in peace. - ’/
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Preakness Healthcare Center Directory

Administration

Executive Director

Lucinda Corrado

lcorrado@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-2169

Assistant Executive Director

Dr. Geoffrey Mugalo

emugalu@passaiccountynj.org

974-585-2113

Director of Business Office

Michael Marinello

mmarinello@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-2189

Medical Director

Dr. Magda Eraiba

meraiba@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-2132

Director of Nursing

Suja Samuel

ssamuel@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-2196

Assistant Director of Nursing

Daniel Nasulme

dnasulme@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-1409

Mental Health Administrator

Enrique Sangama

esangama@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-2156

Quality Improvement

AnnLin Thornton

athornton@passaiccountynj.org

862-345-5919

Asst. to the Executive Director /
Security Administrator

John Reno

jreno@passaiccountynj.org

862-345-5902

Nursing

Nurse Practitioner

Zaida Barreto

zaidab@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-2175

Infection Control

Tina Hucalla

chucalla@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-2181

MDS Coordinator/ Computer Services

Linda Van Der Veen

lindas@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-2164

MDS Coordinator

Aly John

ajohn@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-5911

Nursing Supervisor “On Call”

*Available 24 Hours a Day*

973-617-7496

Additional Departments

Admissions

Tiffany Battle-McNeal

Ibattlemcneal@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-2143

Clinical Nutrition

Jeanette Chaitow

jeanettec@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-2192

Computer Services

Ron Pangilinan

ronaldp@passaiccountynj.org
joseph_p@passaiccountynj.org

973-317-7022

Joe Palma 973-585-2189
Dietary Ken Urgo kenu@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-2106
Facilities Scott Pinto scottp@passaiccountynj.org 973-317-7030

Environmental Services

Lamar Davis

ldavis@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-2103

Human Resources Leslie Park 973-881-4480
Medical Records Wendy Benjamin wbenjamin@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-2194
Pastoral Care Sister Pat Avicolli sisterpat@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-2118

Father Jim Moss 973-317-7029
Rehabilitation Amrit Grover amritg@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-2183
Respiratory Therapy Robert Guardabasco reguardabasco@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-1435

Safety Coordinator

Frank Irizarry

firizarry@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-2117

Social Services Sharon Link sharonl@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-2148
Staff Development DianeWeil dianek@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-2157
Therapeutic Recreation Alina Zalenski azalenski@passaiccountynj.org 973-585-2124

Volunteers / Community Outreach

Suzanne McEvoy

smcevoy@passaiccountynj.org

973-585-2161
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